
 
NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

8 January 2021 Our Ref FARC – 18.01.2021 
 Contact. Committee Services 
 Direct Dial. (01462) 474655 
 Email. committee.services@north-herts.gov.uk 
 
 
To: Members of the Committee:  Kate Aspinwall (Chair), Sam North (Vice-Chair), Sam Collins, 

Steve Deakin-Davies, Morgan Derbyshire, Adem Ruggiero-Cakir and Michael Weeks 
 
 Substitutes: Councillors George Davies, Steve Jarvis, Ian Moody, Helen Oliver, Kay Tart and 

Terry Tyler 
 
 
 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN OF A  

 

MEETING OF THE FINANCE, AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 
 

to be held as 
 

A VIRTUAL MEETING 
 

On 
 

MONDAY, 18TH JANUARY, 2021 AT 7.30 PM  

 
 

 
 

Yours sincerely, 
 
 
Jeanette Thompson 
Service Director – Legal and Community 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committee.services@north-herts.gov.uk


 

 
 

**MEMBERS PLEASE ENSURE THAT YOU DOWNLOAD ALL  
AGENDAS AND REPORTS VIA THE MOD.GOV APPLICATION 

ON YOUR TABLET BEFORE ATTENDING THE MEETING** 
 
 

Agenda 
Part l 

 
Item  Page 

 
1.   WELCOME AND REMOTE/PARTLY REMOTE MEETINGS PROTOCOL 

SUMMARY 
Members are requested to ensure that they are familiar with the attached 
summary of the Remote/Partly Remote Meetings Protocol. The full 
Remote/Partly Remote Meetings Protocol has been published and is 
available here: https://www.north-herts.gov.uk/home/council-and-
democracy/council-and-committee-meetings. 

(Pages 5 
- 6) 

   
2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Members are required to notify any substitutions by midday on the day of the 
meeting. 
 
Late substitutions will not be accepted and Members attending as a substitute 
without having given the due notice will not be able to take part in the 
meeting. 

 

   
3.   MINUTES - 16 MARCH 2020 - 3 DECEMBER 2020 

To take as read and approve as a true record the minutes of the meetings of 
the Committee held on: 
 
16 March 2020; 
15 June 2020; 
20 July 2020; 
7 September 2020; and  
3 December 2020. 

(Pages 7 
- 58) 

   
4.   NOTIFICA
[...]
on the video recording.  

• If there are Part 2 (confidential) items Members will be invited to join a breakout room 
for these items. You must accept this invitation. 

• Once Part 2 (confidential) discussions have concluded Members will need to leave the 
breakout room. Please do not leave the meeting. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1

https://www.north-herts.gov.uk/home/council-and-democracy/council-and-committee-meetings
https://www.north-herts.gov.uk/home/council-and-democracy/council-and-committee-meetings


This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

FINANCE, AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, GERNON ROAD, 
LETCHWORTH GARDEN CITY  

ON MONDAY, 16TH MARCH, 2020 AT 7.30 PM 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present:  Councillors:  Sam North (Vice-Chair), Sam Collins and George Davies 

 
In Attendance: Ian Couper (Service Director - Resources), Reuben Ayavoo (Policy and 

Community Engagement Manager), Mark Chalkley (Client Audit Manager 
SIAS) and Matthew Hepburn (Committee, Member and Scrutiny Officer) 

  

 
 

64 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Audio Recording – 17 Seconds  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors: Kate Aspinwall, Morgan Derbyshire, 
Steve Jarvis, Kay Tart and Michael Weeks.  
 
Having given due notice, Councillor Sam Collins advised that he would be substituting for 
Councillor Steve Jarvis and Councillor George Davies advised that he would be substituting 
for Councillor Michael Weeks.   
 

65 MINUTES - 20 JANUARY 2020  
 
Audio Recording – 55 Seconds  
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on 20 January 2020 be 
approved as a true record of the proceedings and be signed by the Chair. 
 

66 NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS  
 
Audio Recording – 1 Minute 17 Seconds 

 
There was no other business notified. 
 

67 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Audio Recording – 1 Minute 22 Seconds  

 
(1) The Chair welcomed those present at the meeting; 

 
(2) The
[...]
ly state the result of the vote and the 
Chair would proceed to the next agenda item. 
 
The Chair, Councillor Kate Aspinwall, started the meeting proper. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Audio Recording – 5 Minutes 26 Seconds 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

3 NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS  
 
Audio Recording – 5 Minutes 44 Seconds 
 
There was no other business notified. 
 

4 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Audio Recording – 5 Minutes 49 Seconds  
 
(1) The Chair welcomed those present at the meeting; 
 
(2) The Chair advised that, in accordance with Council Policy, the meeting would be audio 

recorded and live streamed onto the Council’s YouTube channel; 
 

 
 

Page 16



Monday, 15th June, 2020  

 
(3) The Chair drew attention to the item on the agenda front pages regarding Declarations 

of Interest and reminded Members that, in line with the Code of Conduct, any 
Declarations of Interest needed to be declared immediately prior to the item in question. 

 
5 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
Audio Recording – 6 Minutes 20 Seconds 
 
There was no public participation. 
 

6 UPDATE TO THE 2019/20 AUDIT PLAN  
 
Audio Recording – 6 Minutes 22 Seconds 
 
The Associate Partner - Ernst and Young and the Audit Manger presented the Update to the 
2019/20 Audit Plan. 
 
The Associate Partner – Ernst and Young informed the Committee that the purpose of the 
update was to advise on the impact that Covid-19 has had on the audit. 
 
The Associate Partner – Ernst and Young and the Audit Manager directed Members to key 
points within the report, including 
 

 MHCLG had changed the financial reporting dates for local authorities as a result of 
Covid-19. The Council was now required to publish its draft statements by the 31 August 
and publish audited accounts by 30 November; 

 There was a presumption that the Council would continue as a going concern; and  

 The Audit Plan included PPE valuations as an area of audit focus. 
 
The Associate Partner – Ernst and Young re
[...]
 presented at Full Council in February 2021; 

 The comments from the workshop were captured in the report at paragraphs 8.9, 8.10 
and 8.11; 

 The resultant summary position was set out in Table 3; 

 Owing to the changes made in relation to updating inflation amounts particularly 
regarding pay, the savings numbers had decreased from around £2.65m in the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy to £2.1 million. There would be a need to identify savings in 
future years; 

 The Income Guarantee was to be continued in the period of April to June next year; and  

 There was no commitment yet in terms of when the Government would look at future 
funding for Local Government which would have an impact on the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy in future years. 

 
It was: 
 
RECOMMENDED TO CABINET: 
 
(1) That the funding forecasts for 2021/22 and the significant uncertainty around Central 

Government funding levels in 2021/22 and beyond, and that these estimates provided 
could be subject to significant change, be noted; 

 
(2) That the comments made at the budget workshops, and comment on the inclusion of the 

revenue savings and investments in the draft budget, be noted; 
 
(3) That the comments made at the budget workshops, and comment on the inclusion of the 

capital investments in the draft budget, be noted; 
 
(4) That the Council Tax increases for 2021/22 will be in line with the Medium Term 

Financial Strategy (i.e. the maximum amount allowed without the need for a local 
referendum), be confirmed. 

 
REASON FOR DECISIONS: To ensure that all relevant factors are considered in arriving at a 
proposed budget and Council Tax level for 2021/22, to be considered by Full Council on 11 
February 2021. 
 

53 POSSIBLE AGENDA ITEMS FOR FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The Chair reported that at the next meeting of the Finance, Audit and Risk Committee, the 
following items would be due on the agenda: 
 

 Annual Audit Letter 2019/20; 

 Certification of Claims and Returns Annual 
[...]
ART 1 – PUBLIC DOCUMENT 

 

 
TITLE OF REPORT:  REVENUE BUDGET 2021/22 
 
REPORT OF THE SERVICE DIRECTOR - RESOURCES 
 
EXECUTIVE MEMBER: EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR FINANCE AND IT 
 
COUNCIL PRIORITY: ENABLE AN ENTERPRISING AND CO-OPERATIVE ECONOMY 
 

 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  

 
1.1. Cabinet is asked to; consider the draft budget for 2021/22 and the main factors which 

contribute to the determination of the North Hertfordshire District Council (NHDC) 
Council Tax level; consider the appropriate level of Council Tax that will be 
recommended to the meeting of the Council on the 11 February 2021. 
 

2.   RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

That Cabinet: 
 

2.1. Approves the decrease in the 2020/21 working budget of £153k, as detailed in table 5. 
 

That Cabinet recommends to Council:  
 

2.2. Notes the position on the Collection Fund and how it will be funded. 
 
2.3. Notes the position relating to the General Fund balance and that due to the risks 

identified a minimum balance of £3.7 million is recommended. 
 

2.4. Approves the savings and investments as detailed in Appendix B. 
 

2.5. Approves a net expenditure budget of £16.361m, as detailed in Appendix C, . 
 

2.6. Approves a Council Tax increase of £5 for 2021/22 for a band D property, with other 
increases pro-rata to this (as per the Medium Term Financial Strategy).   
 

 

 
 
 
 

Page 79

Agenda Item 8



 
 
3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
3.1. To ensure that all relevant factors are considered in arriving at a proposed budget and 

Council Tax level for 2021/22, to be considered by Full Council on 11 February 2021. 
 

3.2. To ensure that Cabinet recommends a balanced budget to Full Council on 11 February 
2021. 

 
4. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

 
4.1. In seeking to address the funding gap detailed in the Council’s Medium Term Financial 

Strategy for 2021-26, Political Groups and Officers have been asked for savings ideas 
and these are presented in appendix A to this report.   
 

4.2. The proposed inves
[...]
lted in a revised total of 49.396.9, which represents 
a 1.17% decrease on the Council Tax Base for 2020/21 and is equivalent to a £140k 
reduction in Council Tax income. The MTFS did identify a reduction in the Council Tax 
base as a potential consequence of the Covid-19 pandemic, due to the associated 
increase in residents becoming eligible for Council Tax reduction. The assumption in 
table 1 is that the Council Tax base will return to the 20/21 level in 2022/23, with no 
further growth in the subsequent financial years. 
 

8.6. A new round of New Homes Bonus payments in 2021/22 was announced in the 
Settlement. While the deadweight of 0.4% was maintained, property growth in North 
Herts in the 12 months to October 2020 has attracted a provisional total eligible bonus 
allocation of around £42k. This amount is in addition to the prior assumption, based on 
previous announcements, that only the legacy payments due from previous years 
(2018/19 and 2019/20), totalling £350k, would be received in 2021/22. The government 
has confirmed that, as was the case for the 2020/21 allocation, there will be no legacy 
payments in respect of the 2021/22 allocation. The Council therefore only expects to 
receive a further £131k in 2022/23. There will be a consultation on potential reforms to 
the scheme from 2022/23 but, given the uncertainty over a funding stream that looks to 
reward housing growth, over which the Council does not have much control, no 
assumption is made in the funding estimates as to any replacement funding. 
 

8.7. The Government also proposed in the Settlement a new non-ringfenced Lower Tier 
Services Grant in 2021-22, of which the Council has been provisionally allocated £116k. 
The stated intention behind the grant is to ensure overall funding, or ‘Core Spending 
Power’, which includes estimated receipts from Council Tax, Business Rates and New 
Homes Bonus, in 2021/22 is no lower than funding available for 2020/21. This grant was 
not anticipated prior to the Settlement announcement and is therefore additional to the 
funding estimates provided in the Draft Budget Report 2021/22, presented to Cabinet in 
December.  
 

8.8. Outside of core spending power consideration, it was announced in the Spending Review 
that £2.2bn of funding would be provided to Local Government in 2021/22 to help 
authorities mitigate the financial impact of the Covid-19 pandemic. Further details have 
now been released by Government and the additional financial support that the Council 
will receive next year is comprised of; 
 

 Non-ringfenced grant to support services – Based on a relative needs formula 
devised by MHCLG, the Council will receive a grant allocation of £558k in April 
2021 to manage pressures in 2021/22. This amount had not been anticipated and 
is therefore additional to previous funding estimates for 2021/22.  
 
 

Page 82



 
 

 Council Tax support grant – This funding is intended to recognise the additional 
costs associated with increases in local council tax support caseloads in 2021/22. 
The indicative allocation for the Council is £230k and it is non-ringfenced funding. 
The impact of the reduced Council Tax base (due to increased Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme eligibility) is already reflected in the Council Tax income 
estimate, so this funding will be applied to the General Fund. The impact detailed 
in paragraph 8.5 is £140k, but in a usual year the Council would also expect 
growth in the tax base of around 1% (equivalent to over £100k of additional 
income). Some of this growth has been supressed by the increase in Council Tax 
support. It is therefore considered reasonable to apply the whole balance. 

 
8.9. Supplementary to the additional grant funding above, the Government has also 

announced a ‘Local Tax Income Guarantee’ for 2020/21, with the government 
compensating local authorities for 75% of irrecoverable losses in Council Tax and 
business rates income in respect of 2020-21. The current estimate is that this could mean 
the Council receiving a total of around £350k, with £120k relating to Council Tax and 
£230k in respect of Business Rates lost. The actual value to the Council of the Local Tax 
Income Guarantee will not be known until after the Collection Fund accounts for 2020/21 
are finalised and the relevant returns to Government are submitted. Whilst the 
compensation receipts are expected to be received in January 2022, as the 
compensation relates to activity in 2020/21 the calculated eligible amounts will be 
accounted for in the 2020/21 accounts. The benefit from the scheme will therefore be an 
increase in reserve balances at the start of the next financial year.   
 

8.10. As a further response to the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic on Local Government 
finances, the Government has legislated that  the repayment of the Business Rates and 
Council Tax Collection Fund deficits for 2020/21 be spread over three years from 
2021/22, rather than full repayment in 2021/22 as would have been required under the 
previous legislation. In terms of the Council Tax Collection Fund, the estimated impact 
of the spreading on projected General Fund balances is shown in table 1 below, based 
on the current projection of the 2020/21 year-end position. In respect of the Business 
Rates Collection Fund, the Council funds annual deficits from grant held in an earmarked 
reserve. The spreading of the repayment of the deficit therefore simply changes the 
projected amounts required to be drawn down from the earmarked reserve over the next 
three years and hence has no impact on the funding estimates in table 1.  
 

8.11. The above results in the following forecasts of funding for 2021/22 onwards. The 
forecasts in table 1 are shown for five years on the basis that the Council should be 
balancing net expenditure and funding within the medium-term: 
 
Table 1 – Estimated General Funding 

£000 Funding 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 

Council Tax 11,
[...]
wn required on this reserve, 
resulting in a net contribution to this reserve in 2019/20 
of £1.9m. It is considered that £2.5m can be released 
from the reserve and used to cushion the impact on the 
General Fund of the anticipated funding shortfall from 
2022/23, as shown in Appendix C.  3,741 13,896 Unknown 

Museum Exhibits Reserve 

Funds the purchase of museum exhibits and is funded 
from donations. Use of reserve will depend on donations 
and opportunities for acquisitions. 13 Unknown Unknown 

Neighbourhood Plan 
Reserve 

Funds received for neighbourhood Plans from the 
MHCLG have been transferred.  The funding has been 
provided to authorities who received neighbourhood 
plans as funding will be needed in future years as plans 
are developed and public examinations and public 
referendums are required. 78 78 78 

Paintings Conservation 
Reserve 

Used to help restore paintings. This is funded through 
donations and publication income. To be used against a 
list of items that require conservation. 11 Unknown Unknown 

S106 Monitoring Reserve 

To cover the cost of monitoring s106 obligations in future 
years. Ring-fenced. Future balances are unknown as not 
known what new funding will be received. 19 Unknown Unknown 

Special Reserve 

This reserve is maintained for any special financial 
pressures such as pump priming for initiatives for shared 
services, changes in working practice, major contract 
renewals, unexpected contract variation, support the 
response to and reduce the impact of major incidents 
and other financial pressures. 
 
As detailed in the Covid-19 Financial Impacts report (on 
the Council agenda in September 2020) the Special 
Reserve will be released in to General Fund balances. 
The balance of £716k will be transferred in 2022/23.  1,175 821 716 

Street Name Plates 
To fund Street Name Plates as and when required. To 
maintain until Local Plan is adopted and then review. 16 Unknown Unknown 

Syrian Refugee Project 

The council has ag
[...]
nt
Coronavirus (COVID-19): emergency grant funding

Special Reserve transfer
MHCLG Grants Transfer

Pay inflation

All amounts £000

Planned delivery of savings previously identified

New savings proposals

Net pay increments
New investment proposals

Other previously identified adjustments in future years
Planned Investments previously approved

Ongoing impact of variances reported in year

Net expenditure brought forward

P
age 109



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
FINANCE, AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 

18 JANUARY 2021 
 

 

 
*PART 1 – PUBLIC DOCUMENT 

 

 
TITLE OF REPORT: INVESTMENT STRATEGY (INTEGRATED CAPITAL AND 
TREASURY) 
 
REPORT OF THE SERVICE DIRECTOR - RESOURCES 
 
EXECUTIVE MEMBER: FINANCE AND I.T. 
 
CURRENT COUNCIL PRIORITY: RESPONSIVE AND EFFICIENT 
 
NEW COUNCIL PRIORITY: ENABLE AN ENTERPRISING AND CO-OPERATIVE ECONOMY  
 

 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The Investment Strategy provides the following key information: 
 

 A capital programme of £14.718m in 2021/22 and £25.074m for the period 2022/23 to 
2025/26. 

 Recommendations on the Prudential and other Treasury indicators that will be monitored 
and reported on during the year (2021/22) 

 As the Council has identified a need to borrow for capital purposes, a borrowing and 
Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) policy 

 The scope of treasury investments where the Council will invest any surplus cash. 
 
2.   RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
2.1. That Cabinet recommend to Council the adoption of the Investment Strategy (as 

attached at Appendix A), including the capital programme and prudential indicators. 
 

2.2. That Cabinet recommend to Council the adoption of the four clauses in relation to the 
Code of Practice on Treasury Management (as detailed in paragraphs 8.12 to 8.17). 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 111

Agenda Item 9



3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 To ensure that the capital programme meets the Council’s objectives and officers can 

plan the implementation of the approved schemes 
 
3.2 To ensure the Council’s compliance with CIPFA’s code of practice on Treasury 

Management, the Local Government Act 2003, statutory guidance from the Ministry of 
Housing, Communities and Local Government and the CIPFA Prudential Code. As well 
as determining and managing the Councils risk appetite in respect of investments. 

 
4. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 Each proposed service related capital scheme is the result of consideration of options 

for the best way of continuing service delivery by the relevant Service Director in 
consultation with the relevant Executive Member. The capital schemes relating to District 
investments (rather than directly service related) will primarily consider the benefits to 
the District and residents, as well as a risk-based yield.  
 

4.2 The primary principle governing the Council’s investment criteria is the security and 
liquidity of its investments. After this the return (or yield) is then considered, which 
provides an income source for the Council. In general, greater returns can be achieved 
by taking on greater risk. 

 
5. CONSULTATION WITH RELEVANT MEMBERS AND EXTERNAL ORGANISATIONS 
 
5.1 All Members were given opportunity to comment on all new Capital investment 

proposals, as well as existing projects earmarked in future years, at the Member Budget 
Workshops held in November 2020. Notes of the comments raised at the workshops 
were provided to Cabinet in December. 
 

5.2 Members will be aware that consultation is incorporated into project plans of individual 
capital schemes as they are progressed. 

 
5.3 There is ongoing dialogue with the Authority’s Cash Manager, Tradition and regular 

meetings with Treasury advisors (Link). 
 
6. FORWARD PLAN 
 
6.1 This report does not contain a recommendation on a key Executive decision, as the 

ultimate decision is made by Full Council.  
 
7. BACKGROUND 
 
7.1 The Corporate Business Planning Process begins each year with consideration of policy 

priori
[...]
.3 The Treasury Strategy Statement for 2020/21 was approved by Council in February 

2020. A mid year review of the Treasury Strategy will be provided to Council in January 
2021. There have been no changes made to the Strategy during the course of 2020/21. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 113



8. RELEVANT CONSIDERATIONS 
 
8.1 The proposed Investment Strategy is attached at Appendix A. Council are asked to 

approve this strategy, which includes the following: 

 New capital investment proposals totalling £1.348m 

 A total capital programme for the period of 2021/22 to 2025/26 of £39.792m. 

 Adoption of a treasury strategy that covers borrowing and investment forecasts 
and limits, including prudential indicators 

 
8.2 The following are provided as appendices to Investment Strategy, and are also 

appendices to this report: 
 

 Appendix A1- A full list of planned future capital expenditure (2021/22 onwards) 

 Appendix A2- A list of new capital schemes and schemes planned to commence 
from 2021/22 

 
8.3 The format of the Investment Strategy is described in the introduction section (pages 2 

and 3). The following sections highlight the significant considerations in relation to this 
version of the Strategy. 

8.4 In general the capital programme detailed in tables 6 and 7 on pages 13 and 14 is what 
was presented to the budget workshops (as referenced in paragraph 5.1). The two 
exceptions to this are: 

 The proposed changes to the IT budgets for purchase of laptops as detailed in 
paragraph 7.2. The detail presented to the budget workshop did detail a shift 
from desktop to laptop PCs, but the amounts and profiling has changed since 
then. Full details are provided in the separate report to Cabinet and Council. 

 The addition of a £27k budget for the purchase of 76 election polling booths and 
ballot boxes. A number of the booths are coming to end of their useful life. This 
purchase is for a new type of more portable booth that should make transit and 
stora

Minutes of the meeting


NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

FINANCE, AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD AS A VIRTUAL MEETING 
ON MONDAY, 18TH JANUARY, 2021 AT 7.30 PM 

 

MINUTES 
 
Present:  Councillors: Kate Aspinwall (Chair), Sam North (Vice-Chair), 

Sam Collins, Morgan Derbyshire, Adem Ruggiero-Cakir and 
Michael Weeks 

 
In Attendance: Ian Couper (Service Director - Resources) and Matthew Hepburn 

(Committee, Member and Scrutiny Officer) 
  

 
Also Present: Councillor Ian Albert as Executive Member for Finance and IT and Louis 

Franklin as IT Support. 
  
 
 

54 WELCOME AND REMOTE/PARTLY REMOTE MEETINGS PROTOCOL SUMMARY  
 
Audio Recording – 26 Seconds 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the Finance, Audit and Risk Committee.  
 
The Committee, Member and Scrutiny Officer undertook a roll call to ensure all those present 
could hear and be heard and drew attention to the Remote/Partly Remote Meetings Protocol 
which was noted. 
 

55 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Audio Recording – 2 Minutes 35 Seconds 
 
There were no apologies for absence received. 
 

56 MINUTES - 16 MARCH 2020 - 3 DECEMBER 2020  
 
Audio Recording – 2 Minutes 45 Seconds 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Kate Aspinwall and seconded by Councillor Sam North and it 
was: 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
(1) That the Minutes of the Meetings of the Finance, Audit and Risk Committee held on 16 

March 2020, 15 June 2020, 20 July 2020, 7 September 2020 and 3 December 2020 be 
approved as a true record of the proceedings; and 
 

(2) That, with the authorisation of the Chair, her electronic signature and initials be attached 
to the Minutes approved in (1) above. 

 
 
 
 



Monday, 18th January, 2021  

 
57 NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS  

 
Audio Recording – 5 Minutes 11 Seconds 
 
There was no other business notified. 
 

58 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Audio Recording – 5 Minutes 19 Seconds 
 
(1) The Chair welcomed those present at the meeting;  
 
(2) The Chair announced that, in accordance with Council policy, this meeting was being 

audio recorded as well as filmed. The audio recordings would be available to view on 
Mod.gov and the film recording via the NHDC Youtube channel; and  

 
(3) Members were reminded to make declarations of interest before an item, the detailed 

reminder about this and speaking rights was set out under Chair’s Announcements on 
the agenda. 

 
59 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
Audio Recording – 5 Minutes 45 Seconds 
 
There was no public participation. 
 

60 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2019/2020  
 
Audio Recording – 5 Minutes 55 Seconds 
 
The Associate Partner – Ernst and Young presented the report entitled Annual Audit Letter 
2019/2020.  
 
The Associate Partner directed Members’ attention to the Audit Fees as detailed on page 76 
within the report and advised that in the Final Audit Results Report, it was reported that 
additional work had been carried out as a result of Covid-19 that had required an additional 
audit fee. The Associate Partner informed the Committee that the proposed fee had been 
quantified and agreement was needed to be reached with the Service Director – Resources 
and then approval sought from the Public Sector Audits Appointments. 
 
It was: 
 
RESOLVED: That the Annual Audit Letter 2019/2020 be noted. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION: To communicate to Members the key issues arising from Ernst 
and Young’s audit work for 2019/2020. 
 

61 REVENUE BUDGET 2021/22  
 
Audio Recording – 9 Minutes 17 Seconds 
 
The Service Director – Resources presented the Addendum report entitled Revenue Budget 
2021/2022 and explained that the main update to the report was in relation to 
Recommendation 2.6. 
 
 



Monday, 18th January, 2021  

 
The Service Director – Resources directed Members to various sections of the report 
including: 
 

 Paragraphs 8.4 – 8.5 on page 6 within the report and advised that the Council Tax base 
calculation for 2021/22 had been calculated at 49.396.9, which represented a 1.17% 
decrease on the Council Tax Base for 2020/21 and was equivalent to a £140k reduction 
in Council Tax income. The cause of this was a potential consequence of the Covid-19 
pandemic on resident’s finances and an increase in the eligibility of Council Tax 
Reduction support; 

 Paragraph 8.8 on page 7 within the report, namely Council Tax support grant; 

 Paragraph 8.9 on page 7 within the report and advised that the Government had 
announced a ‘Local Tax Income Guarantee’ for 2020/21, with the government 
compensating local authorities for 75% of irrecoverable losses in Council Tax and 
business rates income in respect of 2020-21; and  

 Paragraph 8.10 on page 7 within the report and advised that the Government had 
legislated that the repayment of the Business Rates and Council Tax Collection Fund 
deficits for 2020/21 be spread over three years from 2021/22, rather than full repayment 
in 2021/22. 

 
The Service Director – Resources pointed Members towards Table 3 – Specific Reserves on 
page 11 within the report and provided some additional information relating to its contents, 
including: 
 

 MHCLG Grants Reserve – it was considered that £2.5m could be released from the 
reserve and used to cushion the impact on the General Fund of the anticipated funding 
shortfall from 2022/23; 

 Special Reserves – The reserve was maintained for special financial pressures. As 
detailed in the Covid-19 Financial Impacts report, the Special Reserve would be 
released in to General Fund balances. The balance of £716k would be transferred in 
2022/23. 

 
The Service Director – Resources then directed Members to Table 5 - Summary of forecast 
variances and provided further detail on the Budget Area - Support for Leisure Facilities 
including that there would be an update on the financial position of the Leisure Facilities 
presented to Council on 21 January 2021. 
 
The following Members asked questions: 
 

 Councillor Sam North; and 

 Councillor Morgan Derbyshire. 
 
In response to the Member’s question regarding the Syrian Refugee Project, the Service 
Director – Resources advised that he would find out how many Syrian refugees had been 
accommodated thus far and he would update the Committee with the figure in due course. 
 
In response to the Member’s question regarding Council Tax Support for Parishes, the Service 
Director – Resources advised that it started a long time ago when CTS stopped being funded 
by central Government and was localised. 
 
It was: 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Monday, 18th January, 2021  

 
RECOMMENDED TO CABINET:  
 
(1) That the decrease in the 2020/21 working budget of £129k, as detailed in table 5, be 

approved. 
 
That Cabinet recommend to Council: 
 
(2) That the position on the Collection Fund and how it will be funded be noted; 
 
(3) That the position relating to the General Fund balance and that due to the risks identified 

a minimum balance of £3.7 million is recommended, be noted; 
 
(4) That the savings and investments as detailed in Appendix B be approved; 
 
(5) That a net expenditure budget of £16.390m, as detailed in Appendix C, be approved. In 

the event of a £10 band D increase being allowed, then Appendix D would apply. 
 
(6) That a Council Tax increase by the maximum allowed without the need for a local 

referendum in 2021/22 (as per the Medium Term Financial Strategy), be approved. This 
is likely to be an amount of £5 for a band D property, with other increases pro-rata to 
this. However in response to the consultation on the Local Government settlement, a 
£10 increase for a band D property (other bands pro-rate) may be allowed. 

 
REASONS FOR DECISIONS: 
 
(1) To ensure that all relevant factors are considered in arriving at a proposed budget and 

Council Tax level for 2021/22, to be considered by Full Council on 11 February 2021.  
 
(2) To ensure that Cabinet recommends a balanced budget to Full Council on 11 February 

2021. 
 

62 INVESTMENT STRATEGY (INTEGRATED CAPITAL AND TREASURY)  
 
Audio Recording – 23 Minutes  
 
The Service Director – Resources presented the report entitled Investment Strategy 
(Integrated Capital and Treasury) and advised that new capital investments were outlined in 
the appendices. 
 
The Service Director – Resources highlighted the following key sections within the report: 
 

 Paragraph 8.4 - Tables 6 and 7 on pages 13 and 14 detailed what had been presented 
to the budget workshops. However, the two exceptions to this were the proposed 
changes to the IT budgets for purchase of laptops and the addition of a £27k budget for 
the purchase of 76 election polling booths as a number of the booths were coming to the 
end of their useful life. The purchase was for a new type of more portable booth; 

 Paragraph 8.9 on page 116 related to proposed changes to treasury investments and 
advised that there was a slightly higher forecast for the end of the year;  

 The investment limit for Local Authorities would be increased from £3m per Authority to 
£5m; 

 The amount that can be invested in Property Funds would be reduced to £2m; 

 In a meeting with the Council’s Treasury Advisors, they suggested that investing in UK 
multi-asset funds would be a good long-term investment. This is proposed to be added 
to the Strategy with a limit of £2m. 

 
 



Monday, 18th January, 2021  

 
RECOMMENDED TO CABINET: 
 
That Cabinet recommend to Council: 
 
(1) That it adopts the Investment Strategy (as attached at Appendix A), including the capital 

programme and prudential indicators; and  
 

(2) That it adopts the four clauses in relation to the Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management (as detailed in paragraphs 8.12 to 8.17). 

 
REASONS FOR DECISIONS: 
 
(1) To ensure that the capital programme meets the Council’s objectives and officers can 

plan the implementation of the approved schemes; 
 
(2) To ensure the Council’s compliance with CIPFA’s code of practice on Treasury 

Management, the Local Government Act 2003, statutory guidance from the Ministry of 
Housing, Communities and Local Government and the CIPFA Prudential Code. As well 
as determining and managing the Councils risk appetite in respect of investments. 

 
63 POSSIBLE AGENDA ITEMS FOR FUTURE MEETINGS  

 
Audio Recording – 30 Minutes 30 Seconds 
 
The Chair asked Members if they had in mind any possible agenda items for future meetings. 
 
The following items were raised: 
 

 Grant Schemes in relation to Covid-19 and how much funding has been distributed; and  

 An update on Grants and how they are being awarded. 
 
The Service Director – Resources responded that: 
 

 Grant Schemes in relation to Covid-19 and how much funding had been distributed 
could be added to the Third Quarter Revenue Budget Monitoring Report; 

 An update on Grants and how they are being awarded would be added to all future 
Quarterly Revenue Budget Monitoring Reports until no longer considered necessary. 

 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 8.06 pm 

 
Chair 

 


